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INDIA GRID TRUST 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

Acquisitions to fast track growth  
India Grid completed acquisition of three ROFO assets (MRP*) from its 
sponsor, Sterlite Power, at discounted valuation of Rs 14.1 bn vs.  
Rs 14.9 bn indicated in Oct’17 and Rs 15.7 bn that by independent 
valuers. India Grid has also signed agreement to acquire third party 
asset (PTCL#) from Techno Electric for Rs 2.3 bn.  

India Grid is a growth plus yield play considering large pipeline of 
sponsor’s assets that can increase AUM by four-fold to Rs 200 bn. 
Discounted valuation of first ROFO assets increases portfolio IRR to 10% 
and sets a benchmark for value-accretive acquisitions in future. India 
Grid has undertaken prudent financing – would raise Rs 10 bn with 
bullet repayment after 10 years at 8.25% fixed interest rate. Acquisition 
of these assets would increase Distribution Per Unit (DPU) to Rs 12 from 
Rs 11.4 earlier. Interest rate remains the key risk. 
 

 

 

 

07 MAR 2018  Event Update 

BUY 
Target Price: Rs 105 

 

 

 
CMP : Rs 95 
Potential Upside : 11% 
Dividend yield : 12% 
Total return : 23% 
  
  
MARKET DATA  

No. of Shares : 284 mn 

Free Float : 100% 

Market Cap :  Rs 27 bn 

52-week High / Low :  Rs 100 / Rs 90 

Avg. Daily vol. (6mth) : 442,845 shares 

Bloomberg Code :  INDIGRID IB Equity 
 

Discounted valuation to garner higher IRR: MRP assets acquired at Rs 14.1 bn are at ~5% discount to earlier estimated 

valuation of Rs 14.88 bn and ~11% discount to those by independent valuers. The discount will increase portfolio IRR to 

10% at CMP (vs. our estimate of 9.2% IRR on earlier valuation) 

Third party acquisition to fuel growth trajectory: India Grid to acquire Techno Electric’s 400kV transmission asset – PTCL 

– for Rs 2.3 bn. PTCL has residual tenure of 33 years and had an average availability of 99.96% since COD  

Prudent financing: Acquisition of MRP assets will be entirely funded through debt: (a) Rs 10 bn loan with bullet 

repayment after 10 years at 8.25% fixed interest rate and (b) Rs 4.2 bn through short-term loan. Post acquisition,  

India Grid’s debt/asset will increase from 26% to 45% in FY19E, but still below permissible threshold of 49% 

Pragmatic acquisitions increase DPU target, maintain BUY: We believe both these above mentioned acquisitions are IRR 

and DPU accretive; will raise portfolio IRR to 10% (vs. 9.2% earlier) and increase DPU to Rs 12 (vs. Rs 11.4 earlier). 

We maintain BUY with TP of Rs 105 on high earnings predictability, strong parentage, robust pipeline of sponsor’s 

assets and average DPU growth of 3-5%. p.a.  

Key risks: Interest rate risk, operational risks (availability & O&M costs), regulatory risks, conflict of interest (sponsor is 

the project manager), inability to fund future acquisitions and related party transactions for acquisition of ROFO assets  

*MRP assets: M- Maheshwaram Transmission Ltd, R- RAPP Transmission Company Ltd, P- Purulia Kharagpur Transmission Company Ltd, #PTCL- Patran 

Transmission Company Ltd    

 Financial summary (Consolidated) 
Y/E Sales EB ITDA NDFC DPU

March (Rs mn) (Rs mn) (Rs mn) (Rs/unit )

FY18E 4,741 4,383 2,871 11.0

FY19E 6,525 6,013 3,284 11.8

FY20E 12,350 11,515 6,262 12.5  
Source: Company, Axis Capital, CMP as on 27th Feb 2018 
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Discounted valuation to garner higher IRR: Acquired MRP assets from sponsor at 

~5% discount will lead to higher equity IRR of 10% vs. 9.2% estimated earlier. 

 Acquisition at ~5% discount to earlier valuation and ~ 11% discount to that by independent valuers 
 

Asset 
Independent valuation by third party  

(Rs mn) 
Previous acquisition consideration  

(Rs mn) 
Final acquisition consideration  

(Rs mn) 
RTCL 3,935  3,738  3,542  

PKTCL 6,512  6,186  5,861  

MTL 5,218  4,957  4,697  

Total 15,666  14,881  14,100  
 

Source: Company 

 

 Acquisition at discounted valuations to garner higher equity IRR 
 

Particulars  FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY25E FY26E … … FY53E 
Cash Inflow 1,625  1,618  1,610  1,601  1,591  1,581  1,569  1,556      4,190  

Cash Outflow: 
           

Interest 1,132  1,111  1,088  1,065  1,043  1,020  997  974      0  

Repayment 255  268  282  282  282  282  282  282  
  

0  

Net Cash Flow 238  240  240  253  267  279  290  300      4,190  

No. of units 284  284  284  284  284  284  284  284  
  

0  

Revised DPU 11.8 11.8 11.8 10.3 10.2 8.5 7.9 8.0     15  

Annualised IRR 10.0%                     
 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 
Synergies to India Grid upon acquisition of MRP assets 

♦ Expand presence from four states to eight states  

♦ ~75% rise in ckms (from 1,936 ckms to 3,360 ckms) 

♦ MTL, RAPP, and PKTCL has residual tenure of 35,34 and 34 years respectively 

Acquisition of MRP assets to be entirely funded through debt. Post the acquisition, 

India Grid’s debt/asset would increase from 26% to 45% in FY19E– yet staying 

below the permissible threshold of 49% 

Third party acquisition to fuel growth trajectory: India Grid to acquire Techno 

Electric’s 400kV transmission asset, PTCL. PTCL has residual tenure of 33 years and 

average availability of 99.96% since COD.  

  PTCL valuation 
 

PTCL (Rs mn) 

EV as per independent valuation 2,247 

Actual purchase consideration 2,320 

Premium over independent valuation ~3% 
 

Source: Company presentation 

 

 Features of PTCL project 
 

PTCL  

Residual tenure 33 years 

Payment mechanism PoC mechanism 

Average availability since COD 99.96% 

Transaction likely to be completed by 1QFY19 
 

Source: Company presentation 
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 Acquisition of sponsor asset to boost equity IRR of portfolio   

 

Source: Company presentation  

Note 1.IPA AUM as of 30 Sep 2017. 2. MRP (MTL, RTCL and PKTCL) AUM as of 30 Jun 2017. 

 

Acquisitions are both IRR and DPU accretive:  Acquisition of MRP assets and PTCL 

will raise portfolio IRR to ~10% and increase DPU to Rs 12. BUY with TP of Rs 105 

on high earnings predictability, strong parentage, robust pipeline of sponsor’s 

assets and average DPU growth of 3-5%. p.a. 

 Strong pipeline of existing sponsor’s assets 

 

Source: Company presentation 
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Financial summary (Consolidated) 

Profit & loss (Rs mn) 

March FY18E FY19E FY20E

Net sales 4 ,741 6,525 12,350

Other operating income 0 0 0

Total  op erating income 4,741 6,525 12,350

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0

Gross profit 4,741 6,525 12,350

Gross margin (%) 100 100 100

Total operating expenses (358) (512) (835)

EBITDA 4,383 6,013 11,515

EBITDA margin (%) 92 92 93

Depreciation (1,329) (1,687) (3,132)

EBIT 3,054 4,325 8,383

Net interest (650) (1,857) (3,213)

Other income 37 44 38

Profit  b efore tax 2,441 2,512 5,208

Total taxation 0 0 97

Tax rate (%) 0 0 (2)

Profit after tax 2,441 2,512 5,305

Minorities 0 0 0

Profit/ Loss associate co(s) 0 0 0

Adjusted net p rofit 2,441 2,512 5,305

Adj. PAT margin (%) 51 39 43

Net non-recurring items 0 0 0

Rep orted net p rofit 2,441 2,512 5,305

 

Balance sheet (Rs mn) 

March FY18E FY19E FY20E

Paid-up capital 28,380 28,380 54,092

Reserves & surplus 273 470 820

Net worth 28,653 28,850 54,912

Borrowing 10,491 24,039 47,577

Other non-current liabilities 0 0 0

Total  l iab il it ies 39,335 53,153 102,986

Gross fixed assets 38,921 53,815 105,239

Less: Depreciation (1,329) (3,016) (6,148)

Net fixed assets 37,592 50,799 99,091

Add: Capital WIP 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 37,592 50,799 99,091

Total Investment 257 257 257

Inventory 0 0 0

Debtors 1,039 1,430 2,707

Cash & bank 174 292 220

Loans & advances 0 0 0

Total current assets 1,330 1,883 3,232

Current liabilities 192 264 497

Net current assets 1,139 1,619 2,735

Other non-current assets 156 215 406

Total  assets 39,335 53,153 102,986

 
Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

Cash flow (Rs mn) 

March FY18E FY19E FY20E

Profit before tax 2,441 2,512 5,208

Depreciation & Amortisation (1,329) (1,687) (3,132)

Chg in working capital (1,761) (823) (2,101)

CF from op erations 1,396 1,564 2,967

Capital expenditure (39,825) (12,685) (47,569)

CF from investing (39,568) (12,685) (47,569)

Equity raised/ (repaid) 28,653 197 26,062

Debt raised/ (repaid) 0 0 0

Dividend paid 0 0 0

CF from financing 38,346 11,238 44,530

Net chg in cash 174 118 (72)

 

Valuation ratios 
Y/E March FY18E FY19E FY20E

PE (x) 10.9 10.6 5.0

EV/ EBITDA (x) 8.4 8.4 6.4

EV/ Net sales (x) 7.8 7.7 6.0

PB (x) 0.9 0.9 0.5

Dividend yield (%) 11% 12% 13%
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Disclosures: 

 

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations). 

1. Axis Securities Ltd. (ASL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000000297. ASL, the Research Entity (RE) as defined in the 

Regulations, is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Depository participant services & distribution of various financial 

products. ASL is a subsidiary company of Axis Bank Ltd. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and one of India’s largest private sector bank and 

has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset management, NBFC, Merchant Banking, Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the 

details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.  

2. ASL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its stock broking & Depository participant business activities and with the 

Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and also registered with IRDA as a corporate agent for insurance 

business activity. 

3. ASL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report.  

4. I/We, authors (Research team) and the name/s subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately 

reflect my/our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I/We also certify that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 

indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL does not have any financial interest in the 

subject company. Also I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its Associates may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the 

end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Since associates of ASL are engaged in various financial 

service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies 

mentioned in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest. I/we have not served as director, 

officer or employee in the subject company. 

Research Team 

 

 

Sr. No Name Designation E-mail 

1 Suvarna Joshi Research Analyst suvarna.joshi@axissecurities.in  

2 Hiren Trivedi Research Associate hiren.trivedi@axissecurities.in 

 

5. ASL or its associates has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. ASL or its Research Analysts has not 

been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.   

6. In the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report, ASL or any of 

its associates may have: 

i. Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the subject 

company of this research report and / or; 

ii. Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject company of this research report and / or; 

iii. Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject 

company of this research report; 

 

ASL or any of its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other third-party 

in connection with this report 

Term& Conditions: 

 

This report has been prepared by ASL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained herein is 

strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 

reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ASL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, 

reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other 

sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is 

made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared 

solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other 

financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same 

time. ASL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. 
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 DEFINITION OF RATINGS 

Ratings Expected absolute returns over 12-18 months 

BUY More than 10% 

HOLD Between 10% and -10% 

SELL Less than -10% 

Disclaimer: 

Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate 

to the recipient’s specific circumstances. The securities and strategies discussed and opinions expressed, if any, in this report may not be suitable for all 

investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient.  

This report may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this report should make such 

investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this report 

(including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Certain 

transactions, including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities involve substantial risk and are not 

suitable for all investors. ASL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and 

bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to 

future performance. Investors are advise necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand 

the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking 

statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

ASL and its affiliated companies, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short position(s) in, and buy or sell the securities of 

the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities or earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a 

market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or investment banker, lender/borrower to such 

company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. Each of 

these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting this document. 

ASL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the 

recipients of this report should be aware that ASL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of 

Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. ASL may have issued other reports 

that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

Neither this report nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S. Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or 

indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. If this report is inadvertently sent or has 

reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This report is not directed or 

intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, 

where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ASL to any registration or licensing 

requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of 

investors.  

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as 

endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this document as may be 

required from time to time without any prior notice. The views expressed are those of the analyst(s) and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the 

views expressed therein. 

Copyright in this document vests with Axis Securities Limited. 

Axis Securities Limited, SEBI Single Reg. No.- NSE, BSE & MSEI – INZ000161633, ARN No. 64610, CDSL-IN-DP-CDSL-693-2013, SEBI-Research Analyst 

Reg. No. INH 000000297, SEBI Portfolio Manager Reg. No.- INP000000654, Main/Dealing off.- Unit No. 2,  Phoenix Market City, 15, LBS Road, Near Kamani 

Junction,  Kurla (west), Mumbai-400070, Tel No. – 18002100808, Reg. off.- Axis House, 8th Floor, Wadia International Centre, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, 

Worli, Mumbai – 400 025.Compliance Officer: Anand Shaha, E-Mail ID: compliance.officer@axisdirect.in,Tel No: 022-42671582. 

 

 

 

 


